

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT – DIVISION ONE
NO. B262873

JAMES BROWN,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

ELECTRONIC ARTS INC.,
Defendant and Appellant.

On appeal from
Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles
Case No. BC520019
Hon. Maureen Duffy-Lewis

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Elaine T. Byszewski (222304)
Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP
301 North Lake Avenue,
Suite 203
Pasadena, California 91101
Telephone: (213) 330-7150
Facsimile: (213) 330-7152
elaine@hbsslaw.com

Steve W. Berman
(Pro Hac Vice pending)
Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP
1918 Eighth Avenue, Suite 3300
Seattle, Washington 98101
Telephone: (206) 623-7292
Facsimile: (206) 623-0594
steve@hbsslaw.com

Robert B. Carey (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Leonard W. Aragon (*Pro Hac Vice*)
John M. DeStefano (*Pro Hac Vice*
pending)
Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP
11 West Jefferson Street, Suite 1000
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
Telephone: (602) 840-5900
Facsimile: (602) 840-3012
rob@hbsslaw.com
leonard@hbsslaw.com
johnd@hbsslaw.com

Kevin K. Green (180919)
Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP
701 B Street, Suite 1700
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 929-3340
Facsimile: (619) 929-3337
keving@hbsslaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	8
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	11
A.	Factual Background.....	11
1.	The Madden NFL Videogame Franchise	11
2.	Jim Brown.....	12
3.	EA Blatantly Uses Plaintiff’s Likeness in Connection with the Sale of its Madden NFL Videogame.....	13
B.	Procedural History	16
C.	Statement of Appealability.....	18
D.	Anti-SLAPP Standard and Standard of Review	18
III.	ARGUMENT.....	19
A.	The Trial Court Correctly Determined That the Appearance of Jim Brown in the Game Is Not Incidental	19
B.	The Trial Court Correctly Found That The Game Exploits Brown’s Identity Without Transforming It	24
1.	EA Capitalizes on Brown’s Sports Achievements	24
2.	EA Mischaracterizes the Ninth Circuit’s Analysis in Davis and Keller.....	28
3.	The Transformative Use Test Cannot Apply As a Matter of Law	31
C.	The Rogers Test Does Not Apply.....	32
D.	The Game Does Not Purport To Disseminate News Or Information, So The Trial Court Rightly Rejected Public Interest And Public Affairs Defenses	33
1.	This Videogame Does Not Publish Matters in the Public Interest	33
2.	The Statutory Public Affairs Exemption Does Not Apply to a Fictional Game.....	36
E.	EA’s Suggestion That Expressive Elements Preclude Any Right Of Publicity Claim Conflict With Governing Law	38
IV.	CONCLUSION	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Aligo v. Time-Life Books, Inc.
(N.D. Cal. Dec. 19, 1994, No. C 94-20707 JW) 1994
WL 715605..... 23

Arkansas Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland
(1987) 481 U.S. 221 41

Authors Guild, Inc. v. Google Inc.
(S.D.N.Y. 2013) 954 F.Supp.2d 282, aff’d 31

Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.
(2d Cir. 2015) 804 F.3d 202 31

Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.
(2d Cir. 2006) 448 F.3d 605 31

Brinkley v. Casablancas
(N.Y. App. Div. 1981) 438 N.Y.S.2d 1004 41

C.B.C. Distribution v. Major League Baseball Advanced Media
(8th Cir. 2007) 505 F.3d 818..... 36

*California Teachers Assn. v. Governing Bd. of Rialto
Unified Sch. Dist.*
(1997) 14 Cal.4th 627..... 42

Cariou v. Prince
(2d Cir. 2013) 714 F.3d 694 31

Comedy III Prods., Inc. v. Gary Saderup, Inc.
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 387.....*passim*

In re Dakota H.
(2005) 132 Cal.App.4th 212..... 39

Davis v. Electronic Arts, Inc.
(9th Cir. 2015) 775 F.3d 1172.....*passim*

<i>Dora v. Frontline Video, Inc.</i> (1993) 15 Cal.App.4th 536.....	36, 39
<i>Dryer v. National Football League</i> (D. Minn. 2014) 55 F.Supp.3d 1181, 1188, appeal docketed (8th Cir. Oct. 28, 2014, No. 14-3428).....	41
<i>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 53.....	19
<i>ETW Corp. v. Jireh Publ'g</i> (6th Cir. 2003) 332 F.3d 915.....	33
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 299.....	20
<i>Frazier v. Boomsma</i> (D. Ariz. Aug. 20, 2008, No. 07-CV-8040) 2008 WL 3982985	32, 41
<i>Gionfriddo v. Major League Baseball</i> (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 400.....	36, 39
<i>Hart v. Electronic Arts, Inc.</i> (3d Cir. 2013) 717 F.3d 141	29, 33, 34, 40
<i>Hylton v. Frank E. Rogozienski, Inc.</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 1264.....	19, 20
<i>Keller v. Electronic Arts (In re Student-Athlete Name & Likeness Licensing Litig.)</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 724 F.3d 1268 (<i>Keller</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kirby v. Sega of America, Inc.</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 47 (<i>Kirby</i>)	28, 29
<i>KNB Enters. v. Matthews</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 362.....	40
<i>Ladany v. William Morrow & Co., Inc.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1978) 465 F.Supp. 870	23, 25
<i>Lohan v. Perez</i> (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 924 F.Supp.2d 447	23

<i>MacIsaac v. Waste Mgmt. Collection and Recycling, Inc.</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1076	38
<i>Man v. Warner Bros., Inc.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1970) 317 F.Supp. 50	23
<i>Matthews v. Wozencraft</i> (5th Cir. 1994) 15 F.3d 432.....	34
<i>Montana v. San Jose Mercury News</i> (1995) 34 Cal.App.4th 790.....	36
<i>Montgomery v. Montgomery</i> (Ky. 2001) 60 S.W.3d 524	34
<i>Motschenbacher v. R. J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1974) 498 F.2d 821.....	36
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 82.....	19, 20
<i>Neary v. Regents of University of California</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 273.....	32
<i>No Doubt v. Activision</i> (2011) 192 Cal.App.4th 1018.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. Gradient Analytics, Inc.</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 688.....	19, 20
<i>Parks v. LaFace Records</i> (6th Cir. 2003) 329 F.3d 437.....	33
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 508 F.3d 1146.....	31
<i>Pooley v. National Hole-In-One Ass'n</i> (D.Ariz. 2000) 89 F.Supp.2d 1108.....	22
<i>Preston v. Martin Bregman Prods., Inc.</i> (S.D.N.Y. 1991) 765 F.Supp. 116	23

<i>Rogers v. Grimaldi</i> (2d Cir. 1989) 875 F.2d 994	18, 33, 34, 39
<i>Romantics v. Activision Publ'g, Inc.</i> (E.D. Mich. 2008) 574 F.Supp.2d 758	34
<i>Ruffin-Steinback v. dePasse</i> (E.D. Mich. 2000) 82 F.Supp.2d 723	34
<i>Seale v. Gramercy Pictures</i> (E.D. Pa. 1996) 949 F.Supp. 331	34
<i>SOFA Entm't, Inc. v. Dodger Prods., Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2013) 709 F.3d 1273.....	31
<i>Vijay v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> (C.D.Cal. Oct. 27, 2014, No. CV 14-5404 RSWL EX) 2014 U.S. Dist. Lexis 152098.....	32
<i>Winterland Concessions Co. v. Fenton</i> (N.D. Cal. 1993) 835 F.Supp. 529	41
<i>Yeager v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> (E.D. Cal. 2009) 673 F.Supp.2d 1089.....	24, 25
<i>Zacchini v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.</i> (1977) 433 U.S. 562.....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
California Civil Code section 3344.....	9, 18, 37, 38
California's Unfair Competition Law, Bus. & Prof. Code section 17200.....	18
Civil Code section 425.16.....	9, 18, 19
